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FAXTO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE

Dear Dr Huglyes,
ARBITRATION . TELECOM
I refer to your letter of 23 January, 1995

Ploase may { suggest that, after viewing my reply to Telecom's Defence Documents titled “Brief Summary
Witness Statements Conflicting Evidence”, under the heading of "Bell Canada International®, you and the
Rescurce Team wiil be in a better position 1o 3ce the point I am making regarding the CCS87 data.

The report clearly shows that such CCS7 data was used in the Befl Canada testing for their findings regarding
fauhs, switching losses, busy, congestion ¢t¢. This information would have only come from the CCS7
equipment used {0 trap thess tasgt calls.

M Ted Benjarmin of Telecom, in his letter zo Dr Hughes, states that Telecom kave supplied to Mr Smith all
CCS7 and workiag documents associated with the Bell Canada testing, but Telecom bave only sent me oze day

3;: of CCS7 data, for the 4/11/63, Tbe Bell Canada testing did not start until 5/11/93 and it ended st 14.30 hours
on 9/11/93. The working documents that have been supplied, copies of which are being sent with this
docurznt, do net completely correspond with those from the Bell Canada Publicly Reteasad Documents,
Although I do rot wish to confiuse the main issue in vour response 1o Telecom's letter, { do believe that there ars
still issues relatzd to this Bell Canada testing that should be clarified, along with the response o shis lstter

_ ARer the Resource Team visws this report of mine, using the Bell Canada Report and Telecom notes, the
Resource Team will again 10e variations, condlicting testing results associatod not only with the Bell Canada
tesung, bt aleo asgociated with the NEAT testing whicli was carried out at the same titne As tbe Bell Canada
testing,

My letter 10 wou on the 28th August, 1954 regarding the conterts of this report shows three d:fferent sets of
testing on the 5/11/93, from theee separate locations and all to the same PTARS at the RCM in Cape
Bridgewater, This ictter apells out my concerns.

Dr Hughes, Telscor's defence docamments show testing from 1988, some 44 monthly test sheets, tests toa
FTARS at Cpe Bridge-vater. Not one of these test shoets was signed  We bave 5a many fesis that were
supposed 1 have been received at Cape Bridgewater yet NO sigratures can be seez anywhere.

On 11th Decernber, 1992, Jim Holrres of the Corporate Secretary’s Office, sent a letter to Jill Cardiff, Senjor
Assistant Ombudenan o the Commenwealth Ombudsman's Office. This leter speaks of test calls. There are
improprieties apart from this issue concerning these test calls that T have addreseed with the Commonwealth,
Ombudsman'’s Office under section § of the Act. However, in relation to the test calls in question, some 34,636
calls that were supposed to have been generated to Cape Bridgewater, Telscom has not beet able to produce
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technical data to validate any of these test calls. Telocom hag though, in their lezer 10 Ms Cardiff
sated that, ot of those 34,686 tem catls oaly 106 Fulures occurred. However, in Tolecom's own
Defrnce Dovuments. appandix & at 31, they state that the faitura rate wag 1,569.

C.OT. and its members, myseif inciuded, have asked Telecom repeatedly 10 provide this teshnical date
regarding these 3o called ‘received calls’ at our businesses and 21 test stations. Telecom bas filed here
at Cape Bridgewater t supply &y data at all to validats even one set of test calls,

Further 10 my report oa the Bell Caneda testing it will be seen, from Telecom's own that
the NEAT testing was capturing (or should | say, was suppesed 10 capture) all tssts to my Business.
My question is, did Telocom have two sets of CCS7 operating at the ong time: one 1o my business and

one w the PTARS at the RCM at Cape Bridgewater? Whichever, not one pitce of CCST dasa has
been produced for my viewing.

Alse in this Bell Canzda report, again using Telecom's own documents. it will ba soen that Telecom
had raw ELMI tape testing at this business sent directly to AUSTEL, but | have mot y&t sten the raw
tape data which was asked for some six months ago.

The claim that I bave against Telecom it that T did not reosive all the calls whic were intanded for this
busivess. Telecom states that they were received on 8 percentage basis, Telecom says that | received
thoss calls percentags-wise but | have documentation that shows that this is not the case: leers from
ciierts, businesses and from Telscom themsclves, stating that they could not make comtast ar will

Test calls were & part of Telecom's proof thet these calls did get through.

Telseom used CCAS and CCS7 testing equipment to capture these test calls to presamt a paitermnin a
graphAable form, for their own NNT tovestigating teams. The proof is in the CCS7 data. If Telecom
have been unable o provide any testing results or data to show that test calls did finish a2 the utended
location, the PTARS RCM at Cape Bridgewater or this busiess, twn Telecom have no defunge.

Your letter of 23 January, 1995 spexifically mentioned thst you: wanted to be sure that there was no
sonfusion surrpunding the CCS? data, that the dates shown in Mr Benjamin's letter were not
m:sunderstood. My request is once again presented in this letter: CCS7 data had to be used in this
testiag, it i3 shown in the Beil Canada Report as being usod. Withou! these CCS7 tast results it must
be seen that cither Telecom it hindering my case, or they fabricated the testing

7 leave this matter i vour hands.

Sincerely, /

F.22
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BY FACSIMILR 055 267 230 T Kennelh b, Marw

m A Srnith m‘:‘lkd
Cape Bridgewater Holidzy Camp lobn & oo
RMB 4408 Francls V. Gallerio
CAPE BRIDGEWATER

Pordand Vic 3305

Dear Mr Smiith
ARBITRATION - TELECOM

[ enciose copy letter from Telecom dated 13 January 1995 in response to
your facsimile of 28 December 1994.

You will note Telecom does not consider it has any futther Information of
relevance in its posseasion.

I lnvite you, within the next twenty four hours to respond to Telecom's
submission. Specifically, I want 1o be certain that there is no confusion Ml ourac
between the parties as to the documentation which is being sought

Fydacey

Yours sincerely

rzdmney wy

GORDON HUGHRES | Y
Encl.

vt an bevraeog
cc  E Benfamin, W Smith, P Bardex, } Rundell

Heweertl

FEPrELONE i

adeiaide

ddrwin

11393732 _ACZF/CF
Level 21, 459 Colline Sirest, Me'bourne 3000, Austrafis. Telephone: (61-3} 614 8711,
Faceimiln (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1833N, Malbourne 3001. DX 292, Melbourne. n
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28 June 1995
Telecommunications
Industry
Strictly Confidential Ombudsman
Mr Alan Smith John Pinnock
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp Ombudsman
Blowholes Road
RMB 4408

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3306

By facsimile: (055) 267 230

Dear Mr Smith
[ refer to your recent correspondence.

So far as your request concerning the Bell Canada raw data is concemned, our file
shows that on 15 August 1994 you asked the Arbitrator to direct Telecom to produce
this information, On 16 August 1994 Dr Hughes asked Telecom for its reaction to
your request so that he could consider appropriate directions on the matter. There is
1o indication on our file that Telecom responded. Nonetheless, on 25 August 1994
you provided statutory declarations to the Arbitrator to the effect that your claim
documentation was complete.

Our file then shows that by letter dated 28 December 1994 you again formally
requested the Arbitrator 10 require Telecom to provide the raw data associated with
the Bell Canada testing. The Arbitrator wrote 10 Telecom that day enclosing a copy of
your letter and requesting a submission in relation to your request. Telecom’s
submission, dated 13 January 1995, insofar as it related to your request for the raw
data stated:

“ Telecom located some of Bell Canada International's working documents
which were thought 1o be in the possession of Bell Canada Interrational bui
which were later found to have been left with Telecom staff in Australia.

Those working documents, insofar as they related to Mr Smith’s business and
fell within the scope of his FOI request of December 1993 were provided (o
My Smith under cover of my letter dated 21 October 1994. Mr Smith has
previously been informed (by letter dated 15 December 1994 from Telecom o
Mr Smith) that, as far as I am aware, all Bell Canada International’s working
documents (including raw data) in Telecom 's possession have already been
provided to him.”

“.. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complainss.”

5’,25

TIQ LTD ACN 057 634 787 Box 18098 Tetephone (03) 3277 8177
Nauonal Headquarters Colling Street E3st Facsimile (03) 9277 8797

321 Exhubiuon Streel Melbourne 3000
Melbourne Viciona



Dr Hughes provided you with a copy of this submission on 23 January 1995, noting
that Telecom did not consider it had any further information of relevance in its
possession. Dr Hughes then invited you, within twenty-four hours, to respond to
Telecom’s submission. Our file does not indicate that you took the matter any further.

In other correspondence you refer to what you apparently now see as problems in the
process of developing the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure, an agreement which
flowed from the Fast Track Settlement Proposal negotiated by AUSTEL and the
parties in November 1993.

[ understand that during that negotiation process Mr Schorer and Mrs Garms sought
their own independent legal advice. Of course you had the opportunity to do likewise.

The Arbitration Procedure that was subsequently agreed to by all the parties set out a
fair and realistic framework within which these longstanding disputes could be
resolved.

The problems in the provision of documentation under FOI did cause delays in the
progress of these arbitrations. However, as you are aware, this office has no
jurisdiction over FOI, which is instead within the realm of the Commonwealth
Ombudsman.

As you know, Dr Hughes took the view that it would assist neither the parties nor the
process itself to insist on the adherence to submission deadlines when FOI
applications by the claimants remained outstanding. [t was not possible or appropriate
for Dr Hughes or this office to play a more active role in the FOI issue.

Your concems, only recently expressed, with the Arbitration Procedure appear to be
based on the grounds that you had no guidance as 10 how to present your claim to the
Arbitrator, in the face of the far greater resources available to Telstra for the
preparation of its defence. Of course, in order to maintain the integrity and
impartiality of the arbitration procedure, neither this office nor the Arbitrator could
provide you with such guidance. Dr Hughes states in his Award that he took into
account the fact that you formulated your claim submissions without legal
representation. He also notes that he did not believe it would have been reasonable to
expect you to present your claim in a manner similar to that which would have been
adopted by a legal practitioner.

While you may be disappointed with the Arbitrator’s findings as to the losses which
flowed from the considerable technical difficulties for which Telecom was found
liable, this should not detract from your justifiable sense of great achievement with
regard to the technical findings.

The Arbitration process has run its course, and a final resolution has been achieved.
There is nothing to be gained by revisiting issues which have been dealt with in the
arbitration procedure. Neither Dr Hughes nor this office has any further role to play in
the matters which gave rise to your dispute with Telecom which has now been

resolved.
ALL



However, if you do experience any further problems with your tefecommunications
services that are unrelated to the matters resolved by the arbitration procedure please

do not hesitate 10 contact us.

Yours sincerely

Cmbudsman

2 C



Lelecom

AUSTRALIA

Customer Response Unkt
Commarcial & Consumer

Level 37

12 January 1995 242 Exhibition Street

Melbourme Yic, 3000

Telephona (03) 6342977
Facsimlle (03) 832 3235

Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt
. Level 21
459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

By facsimile: (03) 614 8730

Dcar Dr Hughes

Fast Truck Arbitration Procedure - Alan Smith

I refer to your letter dated 27 (sic) December 1994 enclosing a copy of a letter dated 28 December 1994
received from Mr Smith. [ wish to comment as foltows: ;

Mr Smith has requested the Arbitrator "o apply to Telecom for access, of all the raw data, associated
with the Bell Canadu testing at the RCM, PTARS ar Cape Bridgewaser”
Telecom located some of Bell Canada International's working documcnts which were thought to be in,

the posscssion of Bell Canada Internationul but which were later found to have been left with Telecom
stafT'in Australia.

Thosc working documents, insofar as they related to Mr Smith's business and fell within the scope of .
his FOI request of December 1993 were provided 1o Mr Smith under cover of my letter dated 21
October 1994, Mr Smith has previously been informed (by letter dated 15 December 1994 from
Telecom to Mr Smith) that, as fur as [ am aware, all Bell Canada Internatiopal’s working documents
(including raw data) in Telecom's possession have already been provided to him.

Mr Smith has on numerous occasions requested ‘I'clccom 10 provide CCS7 call statistics dated 4
November, 5 November 6 November and 9 Nuvember 1993. (l.etters dated 27 October and 3
November 1994) Lxtensive searches were carricd out by Telecom in an attempt 1o identify these
documents. Mr Smith was informed by letter duted 15 December 1994, that as far as [ am awarc, no
such documents exist for the specific dates requested and therefore could not be provided to Mr Smith.

S,

;elelfa Corporal =a Linsieg
ACN 051 735 BAA
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Mr Smith has now requested CCAS and CCS7? call statistics for the dates 5 November, 8 Novemnber
and 9 November 1993. lclecom has not denie) Mt Smith access to these documents but is unable (o

Eggy_ide documents which do not, as far as 1 am gware, cxist for the specific dates requested by Mr-
Smith.

Youss faithfully

I?qp-\_

ed Benjamin
National Manager
Cuslomer Response Unit

TO-GHOOY DOC
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LAWYERS

28 December 1994 Our Ref. GLH

Matter No: 5126886
Your Ref:

BY FACSIMILE 632 3235

Mr E Benjamin

C/- S Gill

National Manager

Customer Response Unit

Level 37, 242 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE Vic 3000

Dear Mr Benjamin
ARBITRATION - SMITH

I enclose copy facsimiles from the Claimant dated 28 December 1994 in
which he requests me 1o apply to Telecom for access to specified
information.

As you are aware, [ have the power under clause 7.6 of the Fast-Track
Arbitration Procedure to order the production of documentation.

Do you wish to make a submission in relation to Mr. Smith's request?

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES
Encl.

ce A Smith. W Smith, P Bartlett, | Rundell

11382377_ACZF/CF

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Australia. Telephone: (61-3) 614 8711

Facsimile: (61-3} 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourne

Partoers

David M. Scardett
Edward 5 Boyce
lames G F. Harrowell
Christine A, Gailey
Gordon L. Hughes
Mark T Knapman
lan §. Craig

Peter |. Ewin

Wayne B. Cahili
Neville G.H. Debney
Grant . Sefton
Charles Veevers
Andrew Logie-Smith
william £, O'Shea

Consultants

Kenneth M. Martin
Richard |. Keaway
Associates

Shane G. FHird

John 5. Molnar
Melissa A, Hendecson
Francis V. Callichio

meldowrne
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GBORGE CLOSE & ASSOCIATES PTYLTD  2Y/1/75"

Data - Telecommunications’ Consultants _slm 202,

' 83 Motnt Street',

. NORTH SYDNBY N.S.W. 2060

. Phone: (02) 922 4888
Dr Gordon Hughes | + Facsimile: (02) 957 3627
Hunt and Hunt . ; < W
Lawyers
Level 21
459 Collins Street

MELBOURNE QLD 3000

Dear Dr Hugles
Togc!her wilh my eolleagues. 1 have studied and, assmcd thu Bcll Canadn lnlematwnal
Repurt to Telecom Auslralia. = L e R

There Is & significant lack of reference mntcrlll namtinl to giva cr&dlhillty Iﬁ their
conclusions, which in the light of emergent hard widmnu pmducad, In the last few muntlu
is not sinmply dublous, but by Telecom's admission, iucurpoual '

Accordingly, we are requc;llng the raw dota, documchlauon, ealculatlom. mlnutu, intor-
Telecom correspondence amd Telecom. internal - mporta askociated with the Tivolj
Restaurant and Theatre, Golden Messenger Servlc.e, Cape Brldxewater Holiday Cump, and
Japencse Spare Parts. It should natureliy include ail test pmceduras, time scales. dates,
length of test, phone numbers and polat to point of tests,

Without this Infunmtlun. mentil[ to substantiate thn pr-.rumage cialms 50 readily

displuyed bul nol luppm!t,t] by basic data, thelr clalms aﬁd Telecom's mupluymmlt of
thiem, be it cver decreusing, sre unamplahlt

If it is preferable fnr this inl‘onmtinn to_be lncludcd in the individual CUT Case

documentntion under Clause 7.5 of l‘w Fast Track Arbii:atlﬂn Prnncdum. please advisc and
we will comply. o

Yours smccrely | a i :
/ ez ; kL

s ) 3 : i o .o ' b
GEORGE CLOSE. 4 ~ |

THIS CORRBSPONDENCB TO BB A'ITACHBD AND FORM PART OF MY: RFPORT‘
ON THE TIVOLI RESTAURANT AND THRATRE
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Dr Gozdon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt

La

asgyggglins St 28 December 1994
Melbourne

3000 facismile 03 614 8730

Dear Dr Hughes

ARBITRATION - TELECOM

In relation to my correspondence to your office today, ie: Bell
Canada testing.

I would like the following request to be incorporated within
this prior letter received.

I am now seeking from Telecom, all the wvorking documents that was
assocjated with this testing,

The documents sought consist of, Portland Exchange technician
overtime sheets for the days where those personel would have had
to retieve on a daily basis, all the information gained from the
PTARS at Cape Bridgewater RCHM. 5/11/93, 8/11/93, $/11/93.

All werking documents, to how this information was programed, read
and d¢ciphered allowing for Bell Canada to produce into writen
docum-ntation.

A letz:r from Telecom NNI, stating the time in which is needed to
deciph-r, CCS7, CCAS information accuratly, so0 as to be correct
in ali Zorm, which would allow this information to be viewed asg

& true cssessment of dsta received.

This :i.fermation sought by the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Cemp, is
vital *5 1ssess Telecom’s defence of their Network during the
Bell Cina.a testing period.

Yours sinceely

Alan Smith.

S26G



